Non-interest Expense

Year Ended December 31,
($ in thousands) 2013 2012 % Change

Total Non-interest Expense $26,511 $27,484 -3.5 %
Salaries & Employee Benefits 13,497 14,518 -7.0 %
Professional Fees 1,827 1,912 -4.4 %
Occupancy & Equipment Expense 4,865 4,922 -1.2 %
FDIC Insurance Expense 409 628 -34.9 %
Fixed Asset & Software Impairment - 65 *
Marketing Expense 471 393 19.8 %
All Other 5,442 5,046 7.8 %

Edgar Filing: SB FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. - Form 10-K

55

* Percentage comparison not meaningful

Non-interest expense for 2013 decreased $1.0 million, or 3.5 percent compared to 2012. The Company made further
declines in staffing levels for efficiency purposes and to reflect the commensurate declines in RDSI revenues.  Total
full-time equivalent headcount (FTE) ended 2013 at 200, which was down four from year end 2012.

34

Edgar Filing: SB FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. - Form 10-K

56

FINANCIAL CONDITION

Investments

At December 31, 2013, the Company’s available for sale securities was $89.8 million, which was a $8.9 million
decrease from the prior year.  Investment yields were up by an average of 10 basis points from the prior year.

Loans/Deposits

Total Loans
($ in thousands) 2013 2012 % Change
Commercial $85,281 $81,215 5.0 %
Commercial real estate 205,301 201,392 1.9 %
Agricultural 39,210 42,276 -7.3 %
Residential real estate 99,620 87,859 13.4 %
Consumer 47,804 50,499 -5.3 %
Leasing 87 148 -41.2 %
Total loans, net of unearned income $477,303 $463,389 3.0 %

Total Deposits
2013 2012 % Change

Non interest bearing demand $81,570 $77,799 4.8 %
Interest bearing demand 119,551 117,289 1.9 %
Savings & money market 141,554 137,842 2.7 %
Time deposits 175,559 194,071 -9.5 %
Total deposits $518,234 $527,001 -1.7 %

Loans increased $13.9 million to $477.3 million at December 31, 2013.  Loan volume increased in most categories,
except for agricultural and consumer loans.  Deposits were down from the prior year by $8.8 million driven by the
loss of time deposits.

Asset Quality

($ in thousands) 12/31/2013 12/31/2012

Change in
Dollars /

Percentages

Non-accruing loans $4,844 $5,305 $(461 )
Accruing restructured loans $1,739 $1,258 $481
OREO & Repossessed assets $651 $2,367 $(1,717 )
Non-performing assets $7,234 $8,930 $(1,697 )
Non-performing assets/total assets 1.14 % 1.40 % -0.26 %
Net charge-offs $747 $1,068 $(321 )

[…]

securities of $37.4 million and $41.3 million in 2013 and 2012, respectively.

36

Edgar Filing: SB FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. - Form 10-K

60

The Company experienced negative cash flows from financing activities in 2013 and positive cash flows from
financing activities in 2012. Net cash used in financing activities was ($11.0 million) in 2013 and a source of cash of
$6.9 million in 2012.  Negative $4.4 million and positive $8.2 million of the change is attributable to the change in
deposits for 2013 and 2012, respectively.

The Company uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure risk in the balance sheet incorporating all
cash flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions.  The EVE analysis calculates the net
present value of the Company’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that range from -400 basis points to
+400 basis points.  The likelihood of a decrease in rates as of December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 was
considered to be remote given the current interest rate environment and therefore, only the minus 100 basis point rate
change was included for 2013 and no negative rate changes were included for 2012.  The results of this analysis are
reflected in the following tables for December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

December 31, 2013
Economic Value of Equity

($’s in thousands)
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change
+400 basis points $105,687 $13,393 14.51 %
+300 basis points 103,812 11,517 12.48 %
+200 basis points 101,018 8,724 9.45 %
+100 basis points 97,311 5,017 5.44 %
Base Case 92,294 - -
-100 basis points 86,266 (6,029 ) (6.53 %)

December 31, 2012
Economic Value of Equity

($’s in thousands)
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change
+400 basis points $95,056 $14,010 14.12 %
+300 basis points 92,811 12,648 12.75 %
+200 basis points 89,642 10,362 10.44 %
+100 basis points 84,980 6,583 6.63 %
Base Case 77,514 - -

Off-Balance-Sheet Borrowing Arrangements:

Significant additional off-balance-sheet liquidity is available in the form of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB)
advances, unused federal funds lines from correspondent banks and the national certificate of deposit
market.  Management expects the risk of changes in off-balance-sheet arrangements to be immaterial to earnings.

The Company’s commercial real estate, first mortgage residential, and multi-family mortgage portfolios of $304.9
million have been pledged to meet collateralization requirements as of December 31, 2013.  Based on the current